t -
o\ DES AID 10514
pDVY/

14" Portable Cut-off
INSTRUCTION MANUAL

I—E_I DOUBLE
INSULATION

SPECIFICATIONS:

120V AC 60Hz 15Amps

Wheel diameter : 355mm (14 ") Hole diameter : 25.4mm (1)
No-load speed: 3800 rpm Net weight: 16.3kg (35.9Ibs)

Dimensions (L x W x H): 50cm x 28cm x 60cm (19-11/16 7 x 11 x 23-5/8")

* Manufacturer reserves the right to change specifications without notice.



AWARNING

Some dust created by power sanding, sawing, grinding, drilling,
and other construction activities contains chemicals known to
cause cancer, birth defects or other reproductive harm. Some
examples of these chemicals are:

e |ead from lead-based paints,

o crystalline silica from bricks and cement
and other masonry products, and

e arsenic and chromium from
chemically-treated lumber.

Your risk from these exposures varies, depending on how often
you do this type of work. To reduce your exposure to these
chemicals: work in a well ventilated area, and work with
approved safety equipment, such as those dust masks that are
specially designed to filter out microscopic particles.




Power supply

The machine should be connected only to a power supply of the same voltage
as indicated on the nameplate, and can only be operated on single-phase AC
supply. They are double-insulated in accordance with European Standard and
can, therefore, also be used from sockets without earth wire.

SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
Warning! When using electric machines, basic safety precautions should
always be followed to reduce the risk of fire, electric shock and personal injury,
including the following.
Read all these instructions before attempting to operate this product and save
these instructions.

For safe operation:

1. keep work area clean
Cluttered areas and benches invite injuries.

2. Consider work area environment
Don't expose power machines to rain. Don't use power machines in damp
or wet locations. Keep work area well lit. Don't use power machines in
presence of flammable liquids or gases.

3. Guard against electric shock
Prevent body contact with grounded surfaces (e. g. pipes, radiators,
ranges refrigerators).

4. Keep children away
Do not let visitors contact machine or extension cord. All visitors should
be kept away from work area.

5. Store idle machines
When not in use, machines should be stored in dry, high, or locked-up
place, out of the reach of children.

6. Don't force machine
It will do the job better and safer at the rate for which it was intended.

7. Use right machine
Don't force small machines or attachments to do the job of a heavy duty
machine. Don't use machines for purposes not intended; for example
don't use circular saw for cutting tree limbs or logs.

8.Dress properly
Do not wear loose clothing or jewelry. They can be caught in moving parts.
Rubber gloves and non-skid footwear are recommended when working
outdoors. Wear protective hair covering to contain long hair.

9. Ues safety glasses
Also use face or dust mask if cutting operation is dusty.

10. Don't abuse cord
Never carry machine by cord or yank it to disconnect it from receptacle
Keep cord from heat, oil and sharp edges.



11. Secure work
Use clamps or a vise to hold work. It's safer than using your hand and
it frees both hands to operate machine.

12.Don't overreach
Keep proper footing and balance at all times.

13.Maintain machines with care
Keep machines sharp and clean for better and safer performance. Follow
instructions for lubricating and changing accessories. Inspect machine
cords periodically and, if damaged, have repaired by, authorized service
facility. Inspect extension cords periodically and replace if damaged. Keep
handles dry, clean and free from oil and grease.

14.Disconnect machines
When not in use, before servicing, and when changing accessories such
as blades,bits and cutters.

156.Remove adjusting keys and wrenches
Form the habit of checking to see that keys and adjusting wrenches are
removed from machine before turning it on.

16.Avoid unintentional starting
Don't carry plugged-in machine with finger on switch. Be sure switch is
off when plugging in.

17. Outdoor use extension cords
When machine is used outdoors, use only extension cords intended for
use outdoors and so marked

18.Stay alert
Watch what you are doing. Ues common sense. Do nhot operate machine
when you are tired.

19.Check damaged parts
Before further use of the machine, a guard or other part that is damaged
should be carefully checked to determine that it will operate properly
and perform its intended function. Check for alignment of moving parts,
binding of moving parts, breakage of parts, mounting, and any other
conditions that may affect its operation. A guard or other part that is
damaged should be properly repaired or replaced by an authorized service
center unless otherwise indicated elsewhere in this instruction manual.
Have defective switches replaced by an authorized service center. Do not
use machine if switch does not turn it on and off.

20.Warning
The use of any other accessory or attachment other than recommended
in this operating instruction or the catalog may present a risk of personal
Injury.

21 Have your machine repared by an expert
This electric appliance is in accordance with the relevant safety rules.
Repairing of electric appliances may be carried out only by experts other
wise it may cause considerable danger for the user.

2



ADDITIONAL SAFETY RULES

1. Wear hearing protection during extended periods of operation.

2. Use only wheels having maximum operating speed at least as high as " No
Load RPM" marked on the tool's nameplate. Use only fiberglass - reinforced
cut- off wheels.

3. Check the wheel carefully for cracks or damage before operation. Replace
cracled or damaged wheel immediately.

4, Secure the wheel carefully.

5. Use only flanges specified for this tool.

6. Be careful not to damage the spindle, flanges (especially the installing
surface) or bolt, or the wheel itself might break.

7. Keep guards in place and in working order.

8. Hold the handle firmly.

9. Keep hands away from rotating parts.

10. Make sure the wheel is not contating the workpiece before the switch is
turned on.

11. Before using the tool on an actual workpiece, let it simply run for several
minutes first. Watch for flutter or excessive vibration that might be caused
by poor installation or a poorly balanced wheel.

12. Watch out for flying sparks when operating. They can cause injury or ignite
combustible materials.

13. Remove material or debris from the area that might be ignited by sparks.
Be sure that others are not in the path of the sparks. Keep a proper, charged
fire extinguisher closely available.

14. Use the cutting edge of the wheel only. Never use side surface.

15. If the wheel stops during the operation, makes an odd noise or begins to
vibrate, switch off the tool immediately.

16. Always switch off and wait for the wheel to come to a complete stop before
removing, securing workpiece, working vise, changing work postion, angle
or the wheel itself.

17. Do not touch the workpiece immediately after operation; it is extremely hot
and could burn your skin.

18. Store wheels in a dry location only.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTINS.



Removing or Installing cut-off wheel
CAUTION

Always be sure that the tool is switched off and unplugged before removing or installing

the wheel.

To remove the wheel, loosen the screw and raise the center cover (center cap)Press the
shaft lock so that the wheel cannot revolve and use the socket wrench to loosen the hex
bolt by turning it counterclockwise Then remove the hex bolt, outer flange and wheel
(Note. Do not remove the inner flange, ring and O-ring.)

To install the wheel, follow the removal procedures in reverse.

CAUTION:

« Be sure to tighten the hex bolt securely, Insufficient tightening of the hex bolt may

result in severe injury. Use the socket wrench provided to help assure proper tightening.

» Always use only the proper inner and outer flanges which are provided with this tool
- Always secure the center cover (center cap) firmly after replacing the wheel.

\ Shaftlock % Socket wrench

[l

Spark guard

The spark guard is factory-installed with its

lower edge contacting the base. Before

operation , loosen the screw and raise the
spark guard so that its lower edge will be

positioned approx. 45mm (1-3/4") above
the workbench or floor surface.

Otherwise sparks may fly around operation

darea.

Inner flange

\

\

O ring

ing

]Qiplndlej .\L‘ I@lHE‘H bolt

Outer flange

Cut-off wheel

acraw g

#-n f
ar‘ - Epari: guard

(1.3/4%)

I.V
: -:IE mm
-.-""
g




Stopper plate

The stopper plate prevents the wheel from
contacting the workbench or floor surface.
When a new wheel is installed, set the
stopper plate to the position {(A). When the
wheel wears down to below 330mm(13")
in diameter, set the stopper plate to the
position (B} to allow an increased cutting
capacity with the worn down wheel.

Interval between vise and guide plate

The original spacing or interval between the vise and the guide plate is 0—170mm (0—

6 11/16") i your work requires wider spacing or interval, proceed as follows to change

the spacing or interval.

Remove the two hex bolts which secure the guide palte. Move the guide plate as shoun in
the figure and secure it using the hex bolts The following interval settings are possible
35—205 mm (1 « 3/8"—8 + 1/16")

70—240 mm (2 - 3/4"—8 - 7/16")

/f[//f‘/f Socket wrench

Guide plate

b

(]

qQ |

- Move
uJuY‘ s

sy Mg | '
H Hex baolts

CAUTION:
Remember that narrow workpieces may not be secured safely when using the two, wider
interval settings.



Setting for desired cutting angle o
To change the cutting angle, loosen the
tow hex bolts which secure the guide plate
Move the guide plate to the desired angle
(0° -45° ) and tighten the hex bolts secure-

ly.

Socket wrench

Guide plate
2/ e

_.FF.:_._,..

CAUTION
Never perform miter cuts when the guide plate is set at the 35-205mm(1 = 3/8"-
8+ 1/16") or 70-240 mm (2 - 3/4"-9 « 7/16") position

Securing workpieces

By turning the vise handle counterclock-
wise and then flipping the vise nut to the
left, the vise is released from the shaft
threads and can be moved rapidly in and
out. To grip workpieces, push the vise
handle untill the vise plate contacts the
workpiece Flip the vise nut to the right
and then turn the vise handle clockwise to
securely retain the workpiece.

— Viga plate

Vise nut

Vise handle

CAUTION

Always set the vise nut to the right fully when securing the workpiece. Failure to do so
may result in insufficient securing of the workplece This could cause the workpiece to
be elected or cause a dangerous breakage of the wheel

When the cut-off wheel has worn down

considerably, use a spacer block of sturdy,
non-flammable materlal behind the work-
piece as shown in the figure. You can more
efficiently utilize the worn wheel by using
the mid point on the periphery of the
wheel to cut the workpiece




If you use a spacer block which is slightly
narrower than the workpiece as shown in
the figure, you can also utilize the wheel
economically.

Long workpieces must be supported by
blocks of non-flammable material on either
side so that it will be level with the base
top.

Switch action

To start the saw hold down the safety button
and then pull the trigger. The saw will not start
unless the safety button is pressed.

CAUTION

Diarmeater of
workpiece

_Guide plate

il
.

ﬁpﬂﬂﬂf block

Width of
spacer block

"u’ilse

Blocks

Safety button
¥ Trigger switch

Before plugging in the tool, always check to see that the trigger switch actuates properly

and retutns to the "OFF" position when released.




Operation

Hold the handle firmly. Switch on the tool and wait until the wheel attains full speed
before lowering gently into the cut. When the wheel contacts the workpiece, gradually
bear down on the handle to perform the cut. When the cut is completed, switch off the
tool and WAIT UNTIL THE WHEEL HAS COME TO A COMPLETE STOP before return-
ing the handle to the fully elevated position.

CAUTION

Proper handle pressure during cutting and maximum cutting efficiency can be determined
by the amount of sparks that is produced while cutting. Your pressure in the handle
should be adjusted to produce the maximum amount of sparks. Do not force the cut by
applying excessive pressure on the handle. Reduced cutting efficiency, premature wheel
wear as well as possible damage to the tool cut-off wheel or workpiece may resuilt.

Cutting capacity
Max cutting capacity varies depending upon the cutting angle and workpiece shape.,

AXB
A=

T B

o] & | I

155 mm x 142 mm

4= 1/2 %5 « 5/8Y

90° 115 mm 120 mm 102 mm x 197 mm 139 mm
{4+ 1/2% (4 + 23/32% (4" x7 = 3/47) (5= 1/29
70 mm x 240 mm

(2 = 3/4" x 9 - 7/16")

45° 115 mm 106 mm 115 mm x 102 mm 100 mm
4+ 1/2%) {4 - 316" (4-1/2x4 {3 = 15/16")




Tocl head slide system

The tool head slides back toward you approx. 17mm({21/32") when you pull the hanile.
This system is convenient for the following applications.

1 When cutting thick pipes or bars.

Move the handle back and forth to slide the tool head. This will help increase cutting

efficiency and prevent wheel loading.
2 When cutting channels or angles

If a portion or the workplece near you is left uncut, pull the handle. The tool heacd
slides back and the wheel cuts the remaining uncut portion If the uncut portion
cannot be cut even by using this method, use a spacer block as explained above

e Handle

I
;

Carrying the tool

Fold down the tool head to the position
where you can attach the chain to the
hook aon the handle

'_'__.,-r"r_--—-
[f
[
O

— # \ "
r —_—
i .
Uncul portion Workpiece




ACCESSORIES

Socket wrench 17

<

10



ATD-10514
1 of 2

ITEM# |ORDERING PARTS# PART DESCRIPTION ITEM# |ORDERING PART# PART DESCRIPTION

1 |prT10514-1 SCREW MEx10 28  |pRT10514-28 PAM HEAD SCREW M5550 WIWASHER
2 |PRTi0S142 CENTER CAP 27 |PRT10514-27 USE PRT10514-19

1 |PRT10514-3 |HEX BOLT M10:25 28 |PRT10514-28 USE PRT10514.19

4 |PRT10514-4 OUTER FLANGE 90 29 |PRT10514-29 CORD GUARD

L IF'F'.T'I 051d-5 |PaN HEAD SCREW M6x20 WIWASHER ag FRET10514-30 CORD

8 |PRT10514-8 |FLAT HEAD SCREW M8 31 |PRT10514-31 STRAIM RELIEF

7 iF'RT'I 0514-7 O-RING 14 32 PRT10514-25 TAPFING SCREW 4x18

8 |PRT10514-8 lRING 17 33 |PRT10514-33 HOOK

g |PRT10514-9 lINMER FLANGE 90 34 |PRT10514-34 COMPRESSION SPRING 7
10 |PrT10514-8 lring 17 15 |PRT10514-35 STOPPER

11 |PRT10514-11 SAFETY COVER 36  |PRT10514-36 RUBBER PIN &

12 PRT10514-12 [BALL BEARIMG 60203 37 PRT10514-37 GEAR HOUSING
13 |PRT10514-13 BEARING BOX 38 |PRT10514-38 BALL BEARING 50202

14 IF'F',T'I 0514-14 IHELICAL GEAR 39 PRT10514-29 ARMATURE ASSY
15 |PRT10514-15 SPINDLE 40 |PRT10514-40 BALL BEARING 60029

16 |PRT10514-16 |BALL BEARING 60100 41 |PRT10514-41 BAFFLE PLATE
17 |PRT10514-24 |HANDLE SET (WATEM# 24) 42 |PRT10514-42 PAN HEAD SCREW M5380 WIWASHER
18 |PRT10514-18 |NOISE SUPPRESSOR 43 |PRT10514-43 FIELD

19 IF'F'.T'I 0514-189 SWITCH Includes 820, 21, 27 & 28 g4 PRTA1051 4-44 MOTOR HOUSING
20  |PRT10514-20 USE PRT10514-19 45 |PRT10514-28 PAM HEAD SCREW M5x50 WIWASHER
21 I_F'F'.T'I 0514-21 USE PRT10514-19 46 PRT10514-45 CARBOMN BRUSH
22 |PRT10514-22 |HANGER 47  |pRT10514-47 BRUSH HOLDER CAP
23 |PRT10514-23 [Fira & 48 |PRT10514-48 NAME PLATE
24  |PRT10514-24 |HANDLE SET (WaTEM# 17) 49 |PRT10514-49 PAN HEAD SCREW M5x35
25  |PRT10514-25 TAPPING SCREW 4x18

11



i

ATD-10514
2 of 2

[ORDERING PART#| ITEMZ |PART DESCRIPTION [ORDERING PARTH] TTEMZ |PART DESCRIPTION

PRT10514-50 50 SPRING PIN 5-20 PRT10514-67 67  |HEX BOLT M10x130

PRET10514-51 51 HaNDLE 120 PRT10514-68 5] CUP WASHER 10

PRTIDS14-52 5 VICE SCREW PRT10514-65 50 ARM

PRTI0514-53 53 SPRING PIN 8-18 PRT10514-70 70 |PIPE 16-113

PRTID514-54 54 SCREW GUIDE PRT10514-68 71 |CUP WASHER 10

PRTI0514-55 55 WICE NUT PRTI0514-72 72 |HEXLOCK NUT M10-17 —
PRTI0514.56 [ PAN HEAD SCREW M2x30 W/WASHER| [PRTI10514-73 73 |PAN HEAD SCREW Mex10 WWASHER
PRT10514-57 57 FLAT WASHER & PRTI0514-74 74 |SPARK GUARD

PRTI0514-58 55 SCREW MB PRTI0514-75 75  |HEX SOCKET HEAD BOLT MBx12
PRTI0514-59 59 VICE PLATE PRTI0514-76 76 |SPRING WASHER 6

PRTI0514-57 B0 FLAT WASHER & PRTI0514-77 77 |HEX NUT MB

PRT10514-61 B1 SPRING WASHER & PRT10514-78 78 |COMPRESSION SPRING 45
PRT10514-62 b2 HEX NUT M8 PRT10514-79 79 |SPRING HOLDER

PRTI0514-63 63 HEX BOLT M10x25 PRT10514-80 B0 |HEX BOLT M10

PRT10514-64 B4 GUIDE PLATE PRT10514-81 81 |CUSHION

PRT10514-65 B5 STOPPER PLATE PRTI0514-682 B2 |BASE

PRT10514-1 66 SCREW MEx10 PRT10514-83 83 [CHAIN

12




	10514 pg 0
	10514 pg 1
	10514 pg 1.5
	10514 pg 2
	10514 pg 3
	10514 pg 4
	10514 pg 5
	10514 pg 6
	10514 pg 7
	10514 pg 8
	10514 pg 9
	10514 pg 10
	10514 pg 11
	10514 pg 12

